

No. 17-225

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
GARCO CONSTRUCTION, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ROBERT M. SPEER, ACTING SECRETARY OF THE ARMY,

*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

\_\_\_\_\_  
Kate Comerford Todd  
Steven P. Lehotsky  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER  
1615 H. St. NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for the Chamber  
of Commerce of the  
United States of America*

Mark W. Mosier  
*Counsel of Record*  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
One CityCenter  
850 Tenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
mmosier@cov.com  
(202) 662-6000

Kathryn Cahoy  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
333 Twin Dolphin Drive  
Suite 700  
Redwood Shores, CA 94065  
(650) 632-4700

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. <i>Auer</i> Deference Harms The Business Community By Increasing Regulatory Uncertainty .....	5
II. <i>Auer</i> Deference Should Not Apply In This Case .....	8
A. <i>Seminole Rock</i> And <i>Auer</i> Should Be Overruled .....	9
B. At A Minimum, The Court Should Overrule <i>Auer</i> For Cases Involving Government Contract Disputes .....	12
III. This Case Is A Good Vehicle To Reconsider <i>Seminole Rock</i> and <i>Auer</i> .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bible v. United Student Aid Funds, Inc.</i> , 799 F.3d 633 (7th Cir. 2015).....	7, 8
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	4, 13
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock &amp; Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 562 U.S. 195 (2011).....	7
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	6, 7, 12
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 411 U.S. 281 (1979).....	5
<i>Decker v. Nw. Envtl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013).....	2, 10, 14
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	5
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	6, 10

<i>Kolbe v. Bac Home Loans Servicing, LP</i> , 738 F.3d 432 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	14
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934) .....	13
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety and Health Review Comm’n</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991) .....	11
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009) .....	9
<i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991) .....	7
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989) .....	11
<i>Reizenstein v. Shinseki</i> , 583 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996) .....	4, 13
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Bible</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1607 (2016) .....	8
<i>Zuni Pub. School Dist. No. 89 v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 550 U.S. 81 (2007) .....	11

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 553 ..... 5

5 U.S.C. § 706 ..... 3, 9

**Other Authorities**

The Federalist No. 47 ..... 10
